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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th November 1959

Period

1st to 15th Nov.,
1959

Corres- ("1958
ponding < 1957
period in 1 1956

1st January to 15th
November, 1959

Corres- T1958
ponding -{1957
period in ^ 11956

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

16
2

13
14

224
139
290

1,197

Animals
attacked

29
2

13
14

252
142
317

1,281

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
1

—

2
5
8

11

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—237

—

492*
2,504
2,506
2,306

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
— 8

7

9
116
125
135

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—1,227

815

1,893
20,003
23,973
24,810

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

251
25
72
70

979
642
816
673

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

75
38
43
17

1,133
1,107

852
667

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

19
2
3

—

234
164
161
110

* Provisional
NOTE: The numbers of the animals slaughtered following outbreaks of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-

Mouth Disease for earlier years which have appeared in previous statements were provisional. Final figures for
these years are now shown. Final figures for the current year in respect of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-Mouth
Disease will be published quarterly.

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food,
Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

20th November 1959.

POST OFFICE

1 Aldersgate Street, London E.C.I.
23rd November 1959.

POST OFFICE OVERSEAS TELEGRAMS
Phototelegrams

Her Majesty's Postmaster General hereby gives notice
that a public phototelegraph service is now available with
Pakistan and the Lebanon. The rates of charge for
phototelegrams from the United Kingdom, the Isle of
Man and the Channel Islands are as follows:

Charge
Country and Centre
to which telegraphic

transmission is
available

PAKISTAN
(Karachi)

LEBANON
(Beyrouth

Not over
ISOsq. cm.

£ s. d.

5 0 0

7 0 0

Over
150 sq. cm.

£1 10 0 for each
additional 100 sq.
cm.

£3 10 0 for each
additional 100 sq.
cm.

INLAND REVENUE

INCOME TAX
Somerset House, London'.

26th November 1959.
Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List
of Persons to supply Vacancies amongst the Com-
missioners appointed to act in the 'Division of
Broxtowe South, in the County of Nottingham, as
Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Acts
of Parliament relating to Income Tax: Now we, two
of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursu-
ance of the Powers vested' in us in mat behalf, do

hereby convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Com-
missioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land
Tax within the Division aforesaid being respectively
qualified1 to act as such 'Commissioners, to be holden
ait The Shire Hall, Nottingham, on Tuesday, the 22nd
day of December 1959, at 12 o'clock noon', for the
purpose of choosing fit and proper Persons to be
Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Com-
missioners for the General Purposes of the aforesaid
Acts for the Division of Broxtowe South aforesaid.

R. O. Nicholas.
E. S. McNairn.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List
of Persons to supply Vacancies amongst the Com-
missioners appointed to act in the Division of
Rushcliffe, in the County of Nottingham, as Com-
missioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of
Parliament relating- to Income Tax: Now we, two
of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursu-
ance of the Powers vested in us 'in that behalf, do
hereby convene a Meeting of the 'Land Tax Com-
missioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land
Tax within the Division aforesaid being respectively
qualified> to act as such Commissioners, to be hodden
at The Shire Hal, Nottingham, on Tuesday, the 22nd
day of December 1959, at 11.30 o'clock in the fore-
noon, for the purpose of choosing fit and proper
Persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies
amongst the Commissioners for the General Purposes
of the aforesaid Acts for the 'Division of Rushcliffe
aforesaid.

R. O. Nicholas.
E. S. McNairn.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List
of^ Persons to supply Vacancies amongst the Com-
missioners appointed to act in the Division of
IBingham, in the County of Nottingham, as Com-
missioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of
Parliament relating to Income Tax: Now we, two of
the 'Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance
of 'the Powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby
convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners
having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within
the Division aforesaid being respectively qualified to
act as such Commissioners, to be holden at The Shire


