MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th November 1959

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals breaks attacked con-		Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	breaks diseased or		Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
1st to 15th Nov., 1959	16 2 13 14	29 2 13 14	_ _ 1		_ _ _ 8 7		251 25 72 70	75 38 43 17	19 2 3
1st January to 15th November, 1959 Corresponding 1958 ponding 1957 period in 1956	224 139 290 1,197	252 142 317 1,281	2 5 8 11	492* 2,504 2,506 2,306	9 116 125 135	1,893 20,003 23,973 24,810	979 642 816 673	1,133 1,107 852 667	234 164 161 110

^{*} Provisional

Note: The numbers of the animals slaughtered following outbreaks of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-Mouth Disease for earlier years which have appeared in previous statements were provisional. Final figures for these years are now shown. Final figures for the current year in respect of Atrophic Rhinitis and Foot-and-Mouth Disease will be published quarterly.

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. 20th November 1959.

POST OFFICE

1 Aldersgate Street, London E.C.1. 23rd November 1959.

POST OFFICE OVERSEAS TELEGRAMS Phototelegrams

Her Majesty's Postmaster General hereby gives notice that a public phototelegraph service is now available with Pakistan and the Lebanon. The rates of charge for phototelegrams from the United Kingdom, the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands are as follows:

Country and Centre	Charge						
to which telegraphic transmission is available	Not over 150 sq. cm.			Over 150 sq. cm.			
DATE COM LAT	£	s.	d.				
PAKISTAN (Karachi)	5	0	0	£1 10 0 for each additional 100 sq. cm.			
LEBANON (Beyrouth	7	0	0	£3 10 0 for each additional 100 sq.			

INLAND REVENUE

INCOME TAX

Somerset House, London. 26th November 1959.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List of Persons to supply Vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the Division of Broxtowe South, in the County of Nottingham, as Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of Parliament relating to Income Tax: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the Powers vested in us in that behalf, do

hereby convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within the Division aforesaid being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at The Shire Hall, Nottingham, on Tuesday, the 22nd day of December 1959, at 12 o'clock noon, for the purpose of choosing fit and proper Persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners for the General Purposes of the aforesaid Acts for the Division of Broxtowe South aforesaid.

R. O. Nicholas.

E. S. McNairn.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List of Persons to supply Vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the Division of Rushcliffe, in the County of Nottingham, as Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of Parliament relating to Income Tax: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the Powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within the Division aforesaid being respectively Tax within the Division aforesaid being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at The Shire Hall, Nottingham, on Tuesday, the 22nd day of December 1959, at 11.30 o'clock in the foremon, for the purpose of choosing fit and proper Persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners for the General Purposes of the aforesaid Acts for the Division of Rushcliffe aforesaid aforesaid.

R. O. Nicholas. E. S. McNairn.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List of Persons to supply Vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the Division of Bingham, in the County of Nottingham, as Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of Parliament relating to Income Tax: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the Powers yeared in up in the the belief do hereby of the Powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within the Division aforesaid being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at The Shire